on bank deposits (with the maturity of more than three months) should be classified as investing
activity. In addition, the interest accrued on deposits that are classified as investing activity is a
non-cash transaction until the deposits have matured and interest is received to the current bank
account. Therefore, accrued interest should be eliminated from the cash flow statement.

HUALING INSURANCE JSC
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

13

5 Significant accounting policies (Continued)

• Interest received on bank deposits (with a maturity of more than three months) and current accounts
was incorrectly classified as cash inflow from financing activities, whereas they should have been
classified as cash inflow from investing activity and cash inflow from operating activity, respectively.
According to Company’s accounting policy, interest received on bank deposits with a maturity of more
than three months should be presented within investing activity.

The effect of these changes on the presentation of IFRS financial statements is set out below:

Effect on the Statement of Profit or Loss and other
Comprehensive Income

2018 as originally
presented

Adjustment 2018 Restated

Change in outstanding claims 218,011 (135,156) 82,855

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,453,225 135,156 1,588,381

Effect on the Statement of Financial Position

31 December 2018
as originally

presented

Adjustment 31 December 2018
Restated

Reinsurance receivables 192,449 (192,449) -

Total assets 10,712,924 (192,449) 10,520,475

Insurance contract reserves 2,568,560 (135,156) 2,433,404
Reinsurance payables 1,898,755 (192,449) 1,706,306
Other liabilities 328,969 (318,891) 10,078
Other financial liabilities - 49,174 49,174
Current income tax liability - 269,716 269,716

Total liabilities 4,953,359 (327,605) 4,625,754

Total equity: 5,759,565 135,156 5,894,721

Total equity and liabilities: 10,712,924 (192,449) 10,520,475

Since the Company started its operations in December 2017, comparative numbers for the earlier period

are equal to zero, therefore the third statement of financial position as of 1 January 2018 is not presented.

HUALING INSURANCE JSC
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

14

5 Significant accounting policies (Continued)

Effect on the Statement of Cash flow

31 December 2018
As originally

presented

Adjustment 31 December 2018
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:

Interest received on current accounts - 17,948 17,948
Other operating (expenses paid) / income received (31,353) (90,046) (121,399)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Interest received on bank deposits - 383,047 383,047
Cash placed on bank deposits - (5,945,336) (5,945,336)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Interest received 400,995 (400,995) -

Cash and cash equivalents at the ending of the
year 6,403,348 (6,035,383) 367,965

6 Adoption of New or Revised Standards and Interpretations

IFRS 16, Leases (issued on 13 January 2016 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1
January 2019). The Company decided to apply the standard from its mandatory adoption date of 1
January 2019 using the modified retrospective method, without restatement of comparatives and using
certain simplifications allowed by the standard. Right-of-use assets for property leases are measured on
transition as if the new rules had always applied. All other right-of-use assets are measured at the amount
of the lease liability on adoption (adjusted for any prepaid or accrued expenses).

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 1,013 - 10,459
Insurance receivables 2,784,080 5,556 1,828,597
Ceded share of insurance contract reserves 2,860,653 8,294 1,814,712
Insurance contract reserves (3,308,898) (5,890) (2,094,504)
Reinsurance payables (2,798,823) (5,669) (1,671,065)

Net Exposure  (461,975) 2,291 (111,801)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

 Average Rate Reporting date spot rate

In GEL 2019 31 December 2019

USD 2.8192 2.8677
EUR 3.1553 3.2095

 Average Rate Reporting date spot rate

In GEL 2018 31 December 2018

USD 2.5345 2.6766
EUR 2.9913 3.0701

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of GEL, as indicated below, against USD and EUR at
31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected equity and profit or loss after tax by the amounts shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant (judgement for applying 20%
movement is documented in the note 31):

Strengthening Weakening

Profit or (Loss) and Equity Profit or (Loss) and Equity

31 December 2019

USD (20% movement)  92,395 (92,395)
EUR (20% movement)  (458) 458

31 December 2018

USD (20% movement)  22,360 (22,360)

(viii) Interest rate risk

Fluctuations in market interest rates may affect adversely the financial position and the results of
operations of the Company.

As of 31 December 2019 the Company had no exposure to floating rate interest bearing instrument,
therefore, management believes that the Company does not have significant exposure to interest rate
risk.

HUALING INSURANCE JSC
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2019

39

29 Contingencies

(d) Legal proceedings

In the normal course of business, the Company is a party to legal actions, mainly related to claims or